
Avon Pension Fund Committee 
Investment Panel

Date: Wednesday, 20th November, 2019
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Kaposvar Room - Guildhall, Bath

To: All Members of the Avon Pension Fund Committee Investment Panel

Councillor Shaun Stephenson-McGall (Chair), Councillor Chris Dando, Councillor Bruce 
Shearn, John Finch, Pauline Gordon and Shirley Marsh-Hughes

Chief Executive and other appropriate officers
Press and Public

Sean O'Neill
Democratic Services
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG 
Telephone: 01225 395090
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk 
E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk



NOTES:
1. Inspection of Papers: Papers are available for inspection as follows:

Council’s website: https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1

Paper copies are available for inspection at the Public Access points:- Reception: Civic 
Centre - Keynsham, Guildhall - Bath, The Hollies - Midsomer Norton. Bath Central and 
Midsomer Norton public libraries.

2. Details of decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. In the meantime, details can be obtained by 
contacting as above. 

3. Recording at Meetings:-

The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now allows filming and recording 
by anyone attending a meeting.  This is not within the Council’s control.  Some of our meetings 
are webcast. At the start of the meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is to 
be filmed.  If you would prefer not to be filmed for the webcast, please make yourself known to 
the camera operators.  We request that those filming/recording meetings avoid filming public 
seating areas, children, vulnerable people etc; however, the Council cannot guarantee this will 
happen.

The Council will broadcast the images and sounds live via the internet 
www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast. The Council may also use the images/sound recordings on its 
social media site or share with other organisations, such as broadcasters.

4. Public Speaking at Meetings

The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to make their views known at meetings. 
They may make a statement relevant to what the meeting has power to do. They may also 
present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a group. They may also ask a question to which a 
written answer will be given. Advance notice is required not less than two full working days 
before the meeting. This means that for meetings held on Thursdays notice must be 
received in Democratic Services by 5.00pm the previous Monday. Further details of the 
scheme:

https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942

5. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the designated 
exits and proceed to the named assembly point. The designated exits are signposted. 
Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people.

6. Supplementary information for meetings

Additional information and Protocols and procedures relating to meetings

https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505

https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505


Avon Pension Fund Committee Investment Panel - Wednesday, 20th November, 2019

at 2.00 pm in the Kaposvar Room - Guildhall, Bath

A G E N D A

1.  EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out under 
Note 9.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to 
complete the green interest forms circulated to groups in their pre-meetings (which will 
be announced at the Council Meeting) to indicate:

(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare.

(b) The nature of their interest.

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest,   
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of 
Interests)

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting.

3.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee and Officers of 
personal/prejudicial interests in respect of matters for consideration at this meeting, 
together with their statements on the nature of any such interest declared.

4.  TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR 

5.  ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS 

6.  ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS 

To deal with any petitions or questions from Councillors and, where appropriate, co-
opted and added members.



7.  MINUTES: 2ND SEPTEMBER 2019 (Pages 5 - 12)

8.  BRUNEL UPDATE (Pages 13 - 32)

9.  EQUITY RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY (Pages 33 - 62)

10.  INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE (Pages 63 - 156)

11.  WORKPLAN (Pages 157 - 160)

The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Sean O'Neill who can be contacted on 
01225 395090.



Bath and North East Somerset Council

Page 1

AVON PENSION FUND COMMITTEE INVESTMENT PANEL

Minutes of the Meeting held
Monday, 2nd September, 2019, 2.00 pm

Members: Councillor Shaun Stephenson-McGall (Chair), Councillor Chris Dando, Pauline 
Gordon, Shirley Marsh and Councillor Bruce Shearn
Advisors: Steve Turner (Mercer) and Ross Palmer (Mercer)
Also in attendance: Donna Parham (Interim Director - Finance), Liz Woodyard 
(Investments Manager), Nathan Rollinson (Assistant Investments Manager) and Carolyn 
Morgan (Governance and Risk Advisor)

1   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Democratic Services Officer advised the meeting of the procedure.
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.
 

3   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

There were none.
 

4   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR 

There was none.
 

5   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS 

There were none.
 

6   ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS 

There were none.
 

7   MINUTES: 27 FEBRUARY 2019 

The public and exempt minutes of the meeting of 27 February 2019 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.
 

8   BRUNEL PENSION PARTNERSHIP - UPDATE ON POOLING 

The Investment Manager presented the report.

She said that transition was on track. The Emerging Markets transition was now 
under way. The manager selection for the Global High Alpha Equity was nearing its 
conclusion, and it was expected that information would be received next week about 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



Page 2 of 4

what that portfolio would look like. Work on the passive Global Sustainable Equities 
portfolio had begun. Avon is very interested in this portfolio, because the existing 
mandate with Jupiter should map into it very well. It is hoped that the scoping paper 
for it will be received within the next few weeks, and that by the time of the Strategic 
Review it will be sufficiently developed for a judgement to be made as to whether it is 
a potential solution for Avon. Brunel continues to draw down for Secured Income and 
Renewable Infrastructure.

A Member noted that paragraph 6.1 of the covering report stated that the Fund’s 
strategic allocation to Low Carbon Equities and renewable energy addressed the 
financial risk to the Fund’s assets from climate change rather than a strategy to 
address the risk itself. Officers agreed to amend the wording.

Before discussing the exempt appendices to this report, the Panel, having been 
satisfied that the public interest would be better served by not disclosing relevant 
information, RESOLVED that the public should be excluded for the remainder of this 
item and that the reporting of this part of the meeting should be prevented, in 
accordance with the provisions of section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, because of the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
3 of Schedule 12A of the Act as amended.

After the discussion had been completed, the Panel returned to open session and 
RESOLVED:

1. to note the progress made on pooling of assets;

2. to note the project plan for the transition of assets.
 

9   REVIEW OF INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE FOR PERIODS ENDING 3O JUNE 
2019 

The Assistant Investments Manager presented the covering report.

Mr Turner presented the Mercer Performance Monitoring Report. He said that one 
area where Brexit was having an impact was the sterling exchange rate. He 
suggested that there was no reason for the Fund to change its currency hedging 
policy at the moment, as this would be equivalent to taking a bet on the outcome of 
Brexit and guessing whether it will be hard or soft, which is impossible to know. 

The Chair asked whether it was normal for bond and equity markets to move in 
opposite directions. Mr Turner replied that the signals from the equity and bond 
markets had been completely different over the past ten years. There is a strange 
situation at the moment where the more bond yields fall, the more attractive equities 
appear. However, if bond yields were to fall sharply and quickly, this would impact on 
sentiment in the equity market, so there was still a rationale for the Fund to maintain 
equity protection.

RESOLVED: 

1. to note information as set out in the reports;

2. that there were no issues to be notified to the Committee.

Page 6



Page 3 of 4

 
10   ANNUAL REVIEW OF RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGIES 

The Assistant Investments Manager introduced this item. He reminded Members that 
while the Committee had delegated monitoring of the operation of the Risk 
Management Framework to the Panel, it is the Committee which determines risk 
management strategies.

Before discussing the Mercer Risk Management Framework Overview the Panel, 
having been satisfied that the public interest would be better served by not disclosing 
relevant information, RESOLVED that the public should be excluded for the 
remainder of this item and that the reporting of this part of the meeting should be 
prevented, in accordance with the provisions of section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, because of the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act as amended.

Mr Ross and Mr Turner presented the Mercer Risk Management Framework 
Overview.

After discussion the Panel RESOLVED:

1. to note Mercer’s report reviewing the strategies and collateral position;

2. to recommend to the Committee that the existing trigger framework for the LDI 
strategy should be maintained;

3. to note Mercer’s recommendation to put in place another static EPS for the 
short term (12-18 months) once the current strategy begins to roll off, before 
evolving the strategy into a longer-term dynamic approach. The Committee is 
asked to consider these recommendations following the second Investment 
Strategy Review on 7 November 2019 and, if in agreement, delegate 
implementation of the new static EPS to the Investment Panel and Officers.

 
 

11   WORKPLAN 

The Investment Manager presented the report. She said the workplan included 
Panel meeting dates for 2020 and 2021 and invited Members to let her know if any 
of these caused problems; the Panel had only five members and it was important 
that meetings were well attended. Dates had been chosen to allow Mercer time to 
prepare reports and to fit in with Committee meetings.

RESOLVED to note the Panel workplan for inclusion in Committee papers.
 

The meeting ended at 3.57 pm

Chair(person)

Date Confirmed and Signed

Page 7



Page 4 of 4

Prepared by Democratic Services

Page 8



Document is Restricted

Page 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Bath & North East Somerset Council

MEETING: AVON PENSION FUND INVESTMENT PANEL

MEETING 
DATE:

20 November 2019 AGENDA
ITEM
NUMBER

TITLE: Brunel Pension Partnership – Update on pooling

WARD: ALL

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM
List of attachments to this report: 
Exempt Appendix 1 – Global High Alpha Portfolio 
Exempt Appendix 2 – Property Portfolio
Exempt Appendix 3 – Mapping of Avon mandates to Brunel portfolios
Exempt Appendix 4 – Plan for transition of Avon’s assets to Brunel portfolios
Exempt Appendix 5 – Risk Register for transition of Avon’s assets to Brunel portfolios

1 THE ISSUE 
1.1 This report outlines the progress on pooling of assets with specific reference to the 

investment activities.
1.2 Brunel’s transition plan is monitored by the Client Group Investment sub-group on 

a regular basis.
1.3 The Avon Risk Register for the transition of its assets to Brunel is included as an 

appendix.
1.4 A verbal update will be provided at the meeting.

2 RECOMMENDATION
That the Panel:
2.1 Notes the progress made on pooling of assets.
2.2 Notes the project plan for the transition of assets.

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
3.1 The fees that Avon will pay to Brunel are included in the budget for 2019/20.  

They have been calculated in line with the pool’s pricing policy.  During the 
transition, the fees are based on a mixture of equal1/10ths and AUM. In later 
years a greater element of costs will be paid via portfolio fees.

3.2 The fees for 2019/20 were discussed at the March Committee meeting.

4 INVESTMENTS UPDATE 
4.1 Assets that have transitioned:

Brunel 
portfolio

Value 
(30/09/19)

Transitioning Mandates / 
Managers

Date 
transitioned

Passive 
Equities

£581m Low Carbon Globa
[...]
 Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 27

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 29

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 31

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Bath & North East Somerset Council

MEETING: AVON PENSION FUND INVESTMENT PANEL

MEETING 
DATE: 20 NOVEMBER 2019

TITLE: EQUITY RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY EVOLUTION

WARD: ALL

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 
List of attachments to this report:
Exempt Appendix 1 – Mercer Report: Equity Protection Evolution

1 THE ISSUE
1.1 The case for protecting the Fund from a sharp draw down in equity markets 

remains compelling. Significant gains in equity markets since inception of the 
original strategy highlight the need to protect the Fund’s current funding level and 
ensure the affordability of employer contributions. 

1.2 Following the September 2019 Committee meeting and the November 2019 
Investment Strategy Workshop, Panel have delegated authority to put in place an 
interim equity protection strategy on expiry of the current strategy. The purpose of 
this interim solution will be to protect the value of the Fund’s equity assets while the 
Panel considers alternative protection solutions.

1.3 Exempt Appendix 1 provides an update of the current funding position, the 
proposed objectives for the protection strategy, implementation options and an 
introduction to alternative protection solutions. 

2 RECOMMENDATION
That the Investment Panel:

2.1 Agrees which of the options set out on Page 13 of Exempt Appendix 1 best 
achieves the Fund’s objective.

2.2 Delegates the implementation of the equity risk strategy to Officers in 
consultation with the Investment Consultant.  

Page 33

Agenda Item 9



3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
3.1 The equity protection strategy has been implemented to provide greater certainty 

that contribution levels will be stable and minimised.  Any changes to the 
framework can affect the level of employer contributions in the future.

3.2 The cost of the strategy will depend on the final structure and option pricing in the 
market at inception.  The aim will be to minimise the costs given the preferred 
structure. 

3.3 Investment management costs will be consistent with what the Fund pays under 
its existing structure.

4 EVOLUTION OF EQUITY PROTECTION STRATEGY
4.1 Case for hedging Global macro risks and multi-year highs in equity markets have 

given rise to concerns that a large downward correction may materialise in the 
short term, especially in the US. The case for having protection in place ahead of 
a possible correction in market values remains strong. Equity exposure remains 
the biggest contributor to risk in the Fund’s portfolio however reducing physical 
equity holdings is not an option as it would immediately reduce the Fund’s return 
potential and drive contributions up. De-risking using an overlay strategy allows 
the Fund to simultaneously guard against a market correction while ensuring 
affordability of contributions.

4.2 Implementation options – assets hedged. The current strategy protects the 
funds developed market equity exposure. The structure can be refined to include 
or exclude certain regional markets. Any changes made to the hedge will have a 
direct impact on the potential value of the protection in differing market scenarios. 
These impacts are discussed further at Exempt Appendix 1.     

4.3 Duration of the hedge - It is recommended that the duration of the interim 
strategy should allow sufficient time for the Panel to consider the alternative 
solutions and make a recommendation to the Committee.

5 RISK MANAGEMENT
5.1 A key risk to the Fund is that the investments fail to generate the returns required to 

meet the Fund’s future liabilities.  This risk is managed via the Asset Liability Study 
which determines the appropriate risk adjusted return profile (or strategic 
benchmark) for the Fund and through the selection process followed before 
managers are appointed.  An Investment Panel has been established to consider in 
greater detail investment performance and related matters and report back to the 
committee on a regular basis.

6 CLIMATE CHANGE
6.1 The Fund is implementing a digital strategy across all its operations and 

communications with stakeholders to reduce its internal carbon footprint.  The 
Fund acknowledges the financial risk to its assets from climate change and is in 
the process of addressing this through its strategic asset allocation to Low Carbon 
Equities and renewable energy opportunities.  The strategy is monitored and 
reviewed by the Committee.

7 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED
7.1 None.

Page 34



8 CONSULTATION
8.1 The Council’s Monitoring Officer and Section 151 Officer have had the opportunity 

to input to this report and have cleared it for publication.

Contact person Nathan Rollinson, Assistant Investments Manager (Tel: 
01225 395357)

Background papers Committee Papers and Mercer Papers

Please contact the report author if you need to access this report in an 
alternative format

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36



 

Page 1 of 2 

 
Access to Information Arrangements 

 
Exclusion of access by the public to Council meetings 

 
 
Information Compliance Ref: 1701/19 
 
 
Meeting / Decision: Avon Pension Fund Investment Panel 
 
Date: 20 November 2019 
 
 
Author: Nathan Rollinson 
 
Report Title: Equity Risk Management Strategy Evolution 
 
List of attachments to this report:  
Exempt Appendix 1 – Mercer Report: Equity Protection Evolution 

 
The Report contains exempt information, according to the categories set out 
in the Local Gov
[...]
e trades by the 
fund, and includes information on costs and structures that may impact the 
ability to procure efficiently in the near future. This information is commercially 
sensitive and could prejudice the commercial interests of the organisation if 
released.  It would not be in the public interest if advisors and officers could 
not express in confidence opinions or proposals which are held in good faith 
and on the basis of the best information available.  
  
It is also important that the Panel should be able to retain some degree of 
private thinking space while decisions are being made, in order to discuss 
openly and frankly the issues under discussion in order to make a decision 
which is in the best interests of the Fund’s stakeholders. 
 
The Council considers that the public interest has been served by the fact that 
a significant amount of information regarding the Report has been made 
available – by way of the main report. The Council considers that the public 
interest is in favour of not holding this matter in open session at this time and 
that any reporting on the meeting is prevented in accordance with Section 
100A(5A) 
 
 

Page 38



Document is Restricted

Page 39

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Bath & North East Somerset Council

MEETING: AVON PENSION FUND INVESTMENT PANEL

MEETING 
DATE:

20 NOVEMBER 2019 AGENDA
ITEM
NUMBER

TITLE: Review of Investment Performance for Periods Ending 30 September 
2019 

WARD: ALL

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM
List of attachments to this report: 

Appendix 1 – Fund Valuation

Appendix 2 – Mercer Performance Monitoring Report

Exempt Appendix 3 – RAG Monitoring Summary Report

Exempt Appendix 4 - Risk Management Framework Quarterly Monitoring Report (TO 
FOLLOW)

Appendix 5 – Brunel Quarterly Performance Report

Appendix 6 – Audit Log of Strategic Investment Decisions

1 THE ISSUE 
1.1 This paper reports on the performance of the Fund’s investment managers and 

seeks to update the Panel on routine aspects of the Fund’s investments. The 
report contains performance statistics for period ending 30 September 2019.

1.2 The report focuses on the performance of the individual investment managers and 
the implementation of the investment strategy. The full performance report with 
aggregate investment and funding analysis will be reported to the Committee 
meeting on 6 December 2019.  

1.3 The report also includes the Risk Monitoring report (exempt Appendix 4) produced 
by Mercer which includes details of the Fund’s liability driven investment strategy 
and equity protection strategy. Due to the timing of publication of data in respect of 
these strategies the risk monitoring paper is marked to follow.

1.4 Appendix 5 is the quarterly performance report published by Brunel which focuses 
on the performance of the Brunel portfolios and responsible investment activity 
undertaken on the Fund’s behalf over the quarter. Each Brunel portfolio review 
includes a dedicated ESG report which includes carbon foot-printing data, an 
‘insight’ score which indicates current sentiment toward a company based on 
publically available information and a ‘momentum’ score which indicates the 
direction of travel of the company’s ‘insight’ score over a 12 month period, 
designed to help investors assess whether a company is improving or 
deteriorating with respect to ESG factors. These metrics are used to derive a 
weighted average ESG score for each portfolio the Fund is invested in. 

Page 63

Agenda Item 10



1.5 Appendix 6 is for reference only; it shows the implementation of strategic decisions 
following the 2017 Strategic Review and will be updated to reflect any strategic 
changes as they are made.

2 RECOMMENDATION
That the Panel:
2.1 Notes information as set out in the reports.
2.2 Identifies any issues to be notified to the Committee.

3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
3.1 The returns achieved 
[...]
edit and DGFs posting positive absolute 
returns. On a relative basis, active manager returns were mixed. One emerging 
market mandate significantly outperformed its benchmark while the Fund’s global 
active equity mandate lagged. Over the 12 months to 30 September the majority of 
managers posted positive absolute returns but struggled to outperform on a 
relative basis. This was also true of 3 year returns, where the majority of managers 

Page 64



posted positive absolute returns but failed to keep pace with their respective 
benchmark with the exception of infrastructure which exceeded its cash 
benchmark by c.9%.

4.7 Exempt Appendix 3 summarises the latest internal report used by officers to 
monitor manager performance. The summary report highlights the managers that 
are rated amber or red, detailing the performance and/or organisational issue(s), 
how they are being monitored and any actions taken by Officers and/or the Panel.

C – Risk Management Framework Quarterly Monitoring Report   
4.8 A detailed report of the performance of the Fund’s risk management strategies 

including details of how the Fund’s collateral position changed over the quarter is 
presented in Exempt Appendix 4. The full report is unavailable at time of 
publishing and will follow in due course.

5 INVESTMENT STRATEGY AND PORTFOLIO REBALANCING
5.1 Asset Class Returns versus Strategic Assumptions: Developed market equity 

returns over the last 3 years were 12.6% p.a., ahead of the assumed strategic 
return of 8.1% p.a. on the same basis. The 3 year return from emerging market 
equities was 8.4%; below the assumed 3 year return of 8.7%. Over the three-year 
period index-linked gilts returned 5.3% p.a. versus an assumed return of 2.2%. 
Similarly, property and infrastructure are ahead of their assumed strategic returns 
on a 3 year basis. Hedge fund returns remain below long-term averages and the 
strategic return of 5.1% p.a.

5.2 Rebalancing: There was no rebalancing activity during
[...]
s. 

ESG3 
The penultimate rating is assigned to strategies for which, in Mercer’s view, the manager has made some progress with 

respect to ESG integration and/or active ownership, but for which there is little evidence that ESG factors are taken into 

consideration in valuations and investment process. 

ESG4 
The lowest ESG rating is assigned to strategies for which, in Mercer’s view, little has been done to integrate ESG and active 

ownership into their core process. P
age 125



© MERCER 2019 57 

Mercer Limited is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority Registered in England No. 984275.  

Registered Office: 1 Tower Place West, Tower Place, London EC3R 5BU. 

P
age 126



 

Page 1 of 2 

 
Access to Information Arrangements 

 
Exclusion of access by the public to Council meetings 

 
 
Information Compliance Ref: 1702/19 
 
 
Meeting / Decision: Avon Pension Fund Investment Panel 
 
Date: 20 November 2019 
 
 
Author: Nathan Rollinson 
 
Report Title: Review Of Investment Performance For Periods Ending 30 
September 2019 
 
List of attachments to this report:  
Appendix 1 – Fund Valuation 
Appendix 2 – Mercer Performance Monitoring Report  
Exempt Appendix 3 – RAG Monitoring Summary Report  
Exempt Appendix 4 – Risk Management Framework Quarterly Monitoring 
Report  
Appendix 5 – Brunel Quarterly Performance Report 
Appendix 6 – Audit Log of Strategic Investment Decisions 
 
 
The Report contains exempt information, according to the categories set out 
in the Local Government Act 1972 (amended Schedule 12A). The relevant 
exemption is set out below. 
 

 
The public interest test has been applied, and it is concluded that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosure at this time. It is therefore recommended that the exempt 
appendices be withheld from publication on the Council website. The 
paragraphs below set out the relevant public interest issues in this case. 
 
 

Stating the exe
[...]
delegated from the Committee.  

2 RECOMMENDATION
That the Panel:
2.1 Notes the Panel work plan to be included in Committee papers.

Page 157

Agenda Item 11



3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
3.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report.  Costs for meeting 

managers are provided for in the budget.

4 PROVISIONAL WORKPLAN
4.1 The provisional work plan is as follows:

4.2 The Panel’s work plan will be included in the regular committee report setting out 
the committee’s and pensions section workplans.  This will enable the Committee 
to alter the planned work of the Panel.

4.3 The work plan will be updated for each Panel meeting and reported to the 
Committee.  

4.4 2021 meetings:
26 February
28 may
10 September
19 November

5 RISK MANAGEMENT
5.1 The Avon Pension Fund Committee is the formal decision-making body for the 

Fund.  As such it has responsibility to ensure adequate risk management 
processes are in place.  It discharges this responsibility by ensuring the Fund has 
an appropriate investment strategy and investment management structure in place 
that is regularly monitored.  The creation of an Investment Panel further 

Panel meeting Proposed agenda

20 November 2019  Review investment performance
 Transition of assets - plan update
 Consider future structure for equity protection 

 6 March 2020  Review investment performance
 Transition of assets - plan update
 Implementation considerations from strategic review (Equity 

Protection)
 Agree Private Market commitments to Brunel portfolios (by 31 

March 2020)
5 June 2020  Review investment performance

 Transition of assets - plan update
 Implementation considerations from strategic review 

11 September 2020  Review investment performance
 Transition of assets - plan update

20 November 2020  Review investment performance
 Transition of assets - plan update

Page 158



strengthens the governance of investment matters and contributes to reduced risk 
in these areas.

6 CLIMATE CHANGE
6.1 

Minutes of the meeting


Bath and North East Somerset Council

Page 1

AVON PENSION FUND COMMITTEE INVESTMENT PANEL

Minutes of the Meeting held
Wednesday, 20th November, 2019, 2.00 pm

Members: Councillor Shaun Stephenson-McGall (Chair), Councillor Chris Dando, 
Councillor Bruce Shearn, Pauline Gordon and Shirley Marsh-Hughes
Advisors: Steve Turner (Mercer)
Also in attendance: Tony Bartlett (Head of Business, Finance and Pensions), Liz 
Woodyard (Investments Manager) and Nathan Rollinson (Assistant Investments Manager)

12   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Democratic Services Officer advised the meeting of the procedure.
 

13   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.
 

14   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies were received from John Finch.
 

15   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR 

There was none.
 

16   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS 

There were none.
 

17   ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS 

There were none.
 

18   MINUTES: 2ND SEPTEMBER 2019 

The public and exempt minutes of the meeting of 2nd September 2019 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.
 

19   BRUNEL UPDATE 

The Investment Manager presented the report. She asked Members to note:

(i) Emerging Market Equities had transitioned to Brunel in October; a report on 
this transition would be made to the next meeting of the Panel;  

(ii) High Alpha Global Equities transition is in progress.



Page 2 of 3

Before discussing the exempt appendices to this report the Panel, having been 
satisfied that the public interest would be better served by not disclosing relevant 
information, RESOLVED that the public should be excluded for the remainder of this 
item and that the reporting of this part of the meeting should be prevented, in 
accordance with the provisions of section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, because of the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
3 of Schedule 12A of the Act as amended.

After the discussion had been completed, the Panel RESOLVED:

1. to note the progress made on the pooling of assets;

2. to note the project plan for the transition of assets.
 
 

20   EQUITY RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

The Assistant Investments Manager introduced this item. He reminded Members that 
the Panel had already delegated authority for the implementation of an interim equity 
protection strategy after the expiry of the current strategy. Mercer had prepared an 
update paper, which was contained in Appendix 1 to the report. The paper set out 
three options with different cost-benefit profiles. The Panel was invited to agree one 
of these options and to delegate its implementation to Officers in consultation with 
Mercer.

Before considering the Mercer Equity Protection Evolution report in Appendix 1 the 
Panel, having been satisfied that the public interest would be better served by not 
disclosing relevant information, RESOLVED that the public should be excluded for 
the remainder of this item and that the reporting of this part of the meeting should be 
prevented, in accordance with the provisions of section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, because of the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act as amended.

After the discussion was concluded the Panel RESOLVED: 

1. that it agreed that the Developed and Emerging Market Equities option on 
page 13 of Exempt Appendix 1 best achieved the Fund’s objective;

2. to delegate the implementation of the equity risk strategy to Officers in 
consultation with the investment consultant.

 
21   INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE 

The Assistant Investments Manager presented the report.

Mr Turner presented the Mercer Performance Monitoring Report

Before considering the Mercer Risk Framework Quarterly Monitoring Report the 
Panel having been satisfied that the public interest would be better served by not 
disclosing relevant information, RESOLVED that the public should be excluded for 
the remainder of this item and that the reporting of this part of the meeting should be 



Page 3 of 3

prevented, in accordance with the provisions of section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, because of the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act as amended.

Mr Page presented the Mercer Risk Management Framework Quarterly Monitoring 
Report.

The Panel returned to open session and RESOLVED:

1. to note information as set out in the reports;

2. that there were no issues to notify to the Committee.
 

22   WORKPLAN 

The Investment Manager presented the report.

RESOLVED to note the Panel work plan to be included in Committee papers.
 

The meeting ended at 3.53 pm

Chair(person)

Date Confirmed and Signed

Prepared by Democratic Services


